

NO. 02-0369

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

TOWN OF FLOWER MOUND, TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

STAFFORD ESTATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Second Court of Appeals at Fort Worth, Texas

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE,
TEXAS CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER TOWN OF FLOWER MOUND, TEXAS**

Timothy J. Dowling
Chief Counsel
Community Rights Counsel
1726 M Street, N.W.
Suite 703
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889 (phone)
(202) 296-6895 (facsimile)

Scott Houston
Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24012858

Monte Akers
Director of Legal Services
State Bar. No. 00953800

Texas Municipal League
1821 Rutherford Lane, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78754-5128
(512) 719-6300 (phone)
(512) 719-6390 (facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel.....	i
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of the Case	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	iv
Issue Presented	iv
1. Does the rough proportionality standard promulgated in <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) apply to all development conditions or only to conditions that require the dedication of property to the public?	
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	2
Statement of Facts.	2
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	4
I. The Appeals Court Erred By Dramatically Expanding the Application of <i>Dolan</i> 's Rough Proportionality Test Well Beyond Government-Compelled Dedications of Land that Impair the Owner's Right to Exclude.....	5
II. Subsequent U.S. Supreme Court Rulings Confirm that <i>Dolan</i> Is Inapplicable to the Road Improvement Requirement	10
Prayer.....	13
Certificate of Service	14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Benchmark Land Co. v. City of Battleground</i> , 989 P.2d 1140 (Wash. Aug 31, 1999)	10
<i>Benchmark Land Co. v. City of Battleground</i> , 14 P.3d 172 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000)	10
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	3, 10, 12
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> , 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	6, 8
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	11
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 992 (Tex. 1998)	9, 12
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	3, 7, 8, 9,10
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1465 (2002)	3, 11, 12
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P’ship</i> , 71 S.W. 3d 18 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2002, pet. filed)	4, 11, 12
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	8, 9
